
B-10
B-11B-12

C-9

I-4

C-8

C-7

C-6

C-5

C-4

C-3
C-2B-9

A-2

B-7

B-4

B-3

B-1 B-2

B-5

A-1x2

I-15

G-13

J-2

J-1

C-9

1-4

J-3�����������������������������

BALSAWOOD AIRPLANE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

A1 A2 H1 H2
H3

H4
H5H6

H7

H8

H9

M1 M1

M2

M2

P11

P1

P2

P3

Q3
Q1

Q8

Q2

Q7

Q4 Q5

Q6
P4 P5 P7

P6
P8 P10

P9

M2

N

O1

O2 O2

O3

L1

L3

L4

L5
L6

L7

L8

L9

L2

碳管 carbon tube
3mm

0.3mm 钢丝 
            steel wire

碳管 carbon tube
Φ12mmX115mm

碳管 carbon tube
Φ12mmX117mm

碳管 carbon tube
Φ6mmX148mm

碳片 carbon sheet
141mm

碳片
carbon sheet
65mm

0.8mm 钢丝
            steel wire

I-3-2

Q8

碳管
carbon tube
Φ12X117mm

参数
翼展: 1520mm
机长: 1170mm
起飞重量：2.3-3.0kg

Specification
Wingspan: 1520mm
Fuselage Length: 1170mm
Flying weight: 2.3-3.0kg

马达：2820-3520KV 1000-600KV
电调：40-60A
舵机：37g*2 17g*2 
桨叶：10 -13 inch
电池：3S-4S 2200-4000mAh
通道≥4CH/5CH
油动引擎: 40-56 class methanol
                or same class engine 

推荐配置：
Motor:2820-3520KV 1000-600KV
ESC:40-60A
Servo:37g*2 17g*2 
Prop :10 -13 inch
Battery:3S-4S 2200-4000mAh
Radio≥4CH/5CH
GP: 40-56 class methanol
      or same class engine 

Suggested Equipment:

C-1

G-13

I-15

I-1

I-1-1

I-1-2

B-6x2C-10

G-1

I-3

B-8
B-8

A-2

B-12

G-2

I-2

B-13

桐木条
paulownia bar
4Ｘ4ｍｍ

桐木条
paulownia bar
4Ｘ4ｍｍ

机身组装 Wing Assembly Diagram

马达座安装图示
Motor mount installation  

注意：机身侧板为打断设计，组装前先把I-1，
I-1-1拼装粘合在一起，I-1-2在两部分连接处加
固。待胶水干后再进行下一步组装。
Note: The side panels of the fuselage are 
segmented. The I-1 and I-1-1 are assembled and 
bonded together before assembly, and the I-1-2 
is reinforced at the joint of the two parts. After 
the glue is dry, proceed to the next assembly.

先安装B-8的爪牙螺母再拼装到机身。
First install the B-8's claw nut and 
assemble it in front of the fuselage.

按实际长度截取4x4mm
轻木条
Cut 4x4mm balsa wood strip 
according to actual length

按实际长度截取

按实际长度截取

马达座安装好后，插入机身头部，然后根据所使用马达长度大
小调整马达座伸出长度，然后用大量胶水粘合马达座到机身。

After the motor mount is installed, insert it into the 
fuselage head, and then adjust the extension length of 
the motor mount according to the length of the motor 
used, and then bond the motor base to the fuselage with 
a large amount of glue.

机身完成
Fuselage Finished

Cut according 
to actual length

Cut according to 
actual length



I-13

I-9
I-10

I-11
I-7

I-16
L-5

J-15

I-12

G-5

J-7
J-8

G-4

J-6

J-5
I-14

I-5

I-6

碳管carbon tube
6mm 

碳管
carbon tube
6mm 

碳管
carbon tube
4mm

I-8

Ｇ-3

Ｇ-3

J-9

J-10J-11
J-12

J-13
C-14

B-15

D-6
B-14

D-5 B-19
D-3

D-2
D-1

F-2
F-1

K-1
E-3

B-18
C-13

14mm 碳片 carbon sheet

E-6

J-4

F-5

D-4

D-4-1

D-4

F-6

E-5

J-15
J-14
F-4

E-2

C-13

碳管 carbon tube
10mm

G-9

G-14

F-3

G-6

G-10

G-8

B-17

B-16C-16
C-15

C-11
C-12

C-11
C-12

桐木条
paulownia bar
6X6mm

碳管
carbon tube
3mm

G-7

G-5

碳管
carbon tube
Φ12X115mm

G-11

G-12

14*10 balsa bar need to 
be polished to curve at 
leading edge

14*10 轻木条
粘贴到机翼前缘后打磨成
弧形

Insert and fix the wing with
screws,and assemble the claw nut at reverse side

碳片 carbon sheet
2X10mm

Q7碳管carbon tube
6mm

碳管carbon tube
4mm

碳管carbon tube
6mm

各部件组装 Accessories Assembly Diagram

机翼组装 Wing Assembly Diagram

像真机枪，引擎组装 Assembly of scale engine and machine gun 

Reverse
 sid

e

背面

L-3

L-1

L-4L-5

L-5

L-2

L-9

L-6

L-7

H3

H6

H5
A2

A1

H2

H4H1
H7 H7H8

H9

引擎组装完成图 Engine finished

机枪组装完成
Machine gun finished

Q5

Q4M2

Q7

P10

Q7

Detail show    below in picture

Insert the 4mm carbon tube in the middle of the 2*10mm carbon sheet,
and lock the Q7 arm on the 4mm carbon tube.

图中标识    处细节

将4mm碳管插入2 * 10mm碳片中间，
并将Q7臂锁定在4mm碳管上。

机翼插入机身，通过机翼上的碳片固定机翼，
在B-6背面安装爪牙螺母，用螺丝锁定。
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水平尾翼舵机拉线连接示意图
Connection diagram of horizontal tail and servo wiring

上支架及起落架安装示意图
Assembly diagram of upper bracket and landing gear

垂直尾翼舵机拉线连接示意图
Connection diagram of vertical tail and servo wiring

尾轮组安装位置图示
Installation position of tail wheel set

Q7

Q7
Connect the servo and tail with wiring
use the 0.3mm steel wire as wiring

Connect the servo and tail with wiring
use the 0.3mm steel wire as wiring

Connect the servo and tail with wiring
use the 0.3mm steel wire as wiring

P6
钢丝
steel wire
0.3mm 

Aluminium Buckle
铝扣 铝扣

Aluminium Buckle

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

connect the lower point 
of the Q7 servo arm 

connect the upper point 
of the Q7 servo arm 

连接舵机舵臂左端

连接舵机舵臂右端

连接Q7舵臂下端

connect the left end 
of the servo arm

Q7
Q7

P6

insert from the 
pre-cut slot 

Ｐ10

Ｐ10
Correspondingly connect the servo arm to P10 bar

舵机舵臂，于尾翼P10杆左右相互对应连接

M2

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

insert from the 
pre-cut slot 

钢丝
steel wire
0.3mm connect the right end 

of the servo arm

Aluminium Buckle

使用0.3mm钢丝作为接线，将舵机和水平
尾翼链接在一起。

使用0.3mm钢丝作为接线，将舵机和水平
尾翼链接在一起。

连接Q7舵臂上端

从此处预留槽穿入

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

此图为底部
This picture is at the bottom

此图为顶部
This picture is at the top

舵机与尾翼以拉线的方式连接拉线使用
0.3mm钢丝

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

P8

P8

螺丝+垫片
screws+gasket

螺丝
screws

螺丝+螺母
screws+nut

P7
螺丝拎到背面爪牙螺母
上固定住
Screw on the back 
claw nut and fix it

螺丝拎到背面爪牙螺母，此
螺丝不锁死使P8可以活动。
Screw the screw to the back 
claw nut. This screw is not 
locked so that the P8 can move.

起落架组件的4个
支架插入预留孔

起落架组件N
Landing gear 
component N

起落架组件N
Landing gear 
component N

起落架组件N
Landing gear component N

起落架组件N
Landing gear component N

此螺丝不锁死
This screw is not locked

轮挡锁定
Wheel stopper locked

4 brackets of the landing gear 
components are inserted into 
the reserved holes



机翼拉线安装示意图 Assembly diagram of wing wiring

机翼舵机安装示意图 Assembly diagram of servo on the wing

头罩，像真件（像真机枪 像真引擎） 
Assembly diagram of the cowling and scale parts

Display the C.G.
起飞重心展示 C.G

２

２

２

２

３

３

Ｐ11

Ｐ11

螺丝+螺母
screws+nut

Wiring start from 1,insert into hole 2 and directly pull to 3 over,there are 
totally two wiring respectively at leading and trailing edge.Pls note the 
wiring of the left and right wing are same way.

Use the 0.8mm steel wire as wiring

１

3

3

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

铝扣
Aluminium Buckle

P1 弹簧 Spring

卡扣 clip

P1 弹簧 Spring

P1 弹簧 Spring

卡扣 clip

卡扣 clip

O1
O2

O2O3

≈100mm

１

２

２

２

３

３２

拉线从①起，穿入孔②，牵引到③处结
束，前后各两条拉线。左右相同安装。

拉线为0.8mm钢丝。


